



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10992 of 2025

Brijendra Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Prabhakar Dwivedi, Santosh Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Rajeev Kumar

Court No. - 90

HON'BLE MANOJ BAJAJ, J.

Learned counsel for the appellant prays for an adjournment to place on record the vernacular of the dying declaration, as well as the statement of the doctor who treated the victim for approximately 40 days at a hospital in Gwalior.

The case is adjourned to 09.03.2026, as fresh.

(Manoj Bajaj,J.)

February 16, 2026

Mini